DMX controlled
Ordernr: A9915011
RGB LED PWM-Driver
Advised 12V & 24V LED power Supplies:
A9900310  DC 12V    25W
A9900311  DC 12V    50W
A9900313  DC 12V  100W
A9900320  DC 24V    26W
A9900321  DC 24V    53W
A9900323  DC 24V  108W
A9900331  DC 12V  102W
A9900332  DC 12V  150W
A9900333  DC 12V  200W
A9900334  DC 12V  300W
A9900341  DC 24V  101W
A9900342  DC 24V  150W
A9900343  DC 24V  202W
A9900344  DC 24V  312W
Controllers
177
154
33
41
Dimensions in mm
 12V (24V) DC LED Powersupply
Working modes:
•  DMX -  ( ) 3-Channel
•  Standalone, color-fade program
DMX:
Operating Power: 12-24V DC
Max. Output: (3x 5A) ( -out: 5A / -out: 5A / -out: 5A)
Weight: 0,22 Kg
Dimensions: 177 x 41 x 33 mm
Classification: IP-20
Operation temp.: 0°C to 40°C
Storage  temp.: -20°C to +70°C
RGB
Red Green Blue
230V AC
RGB
fixture
RGB
fixture
RGB
fixture
RGB
fixture
DMX IN & OUT (RJ-45)
to next driver
DMX start-adress setting
Pin-1:   =  Data+  (white/Orange)
Pin-2:   =  Data-   (orange)
Pin-7:   =  GND    (brown/white)
Pin-8:   =  GND    (brown)
C
P B
S
1 2 3 4
DLC-4
RS-Serie (see page 94 new products catalogue)
SP-Serie (see page 95 new products catalogue)
DMX Controll
L N -V +V
AC DC
1 2
ON
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
The thickness of the DC cables depends on the total cable length, the voltage
and total power consumption of all connected fixtures. (See overview pg 3 + 4)
De diameter van de DC-kabel is afhankelijk van de totale lengte, de voltage en
het totale stroomverbruik van alle verbonden toestellen. (zie tabel pg 3 + 4)
Der Durchmesser des DC-Kabels hängt von der Gesamtlänge des Kabels,
die Spannung (12V oder 24V) und der gesamten Leistungsaufnahme aller
angeschlossenen Geräte ab. (Siehe Tabelle auf Seite 3 + 4)
Pg 1
PLN-Serie (see page 96 new products catalogue)
Advised 12V & 24V LED power Supplies:
A9900350  DC 12V    30W
A9900351  DC 12V    60W
A9900352  DC 12V    60W
A9900360  DC 24V    30W
A9900361  DC 24V    60W
A9900362  DC 24V    96W
IP64IP20
IP20
LED technology
THE ART OF LIGHTING
20
INDOOR RATED
LINK IN DMX OUT LINK OUT
DC IN
PWM OUT
RoHS
Made in P.R.C. 24-005-1396-01
GND
D-
D+B
V+G
R
GND
D-
D+
V+
GND
V in+
V+
GND
D-
D+
V+ 1 2
ONDIP
Value
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 2 4 8 16 32 64 128 256 512
Stand-alone use:
All dip-switches up = auto RGB chase
!! (Do not connect a DMX-controll)
1 2
ONDIP
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 2
ONDIP
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
DV-512
1 2
ONDIP
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
DMX-controlled mode
Stand-alone controlled mode
C
P B
S
1 2 3 4
DLC-4
DMX Controll
Backside (connections & mounting)
Conect to
DMX-OUT:
GND = brown  &  V-
  D-   = orange
  D+  = orange + white
  V+  =
Domotion DLC-4
(without using the built-in Dimmerpack)
Domotion DLC-4
(without using the built-in Dimmerpack)
Domotion DLC-4
(using the built-in 3x2A Dimmerpack)
max. load @12V 60W
max. load @24V 96W
DMX-line to next
Dimmerpack
(& Powersupply)
DMX-line to next
Dimmerpack
(& Powersupply)
DMX-line to
Dimmerpack
DMX-line to
Dimmerpack
12V (24V) DC
12V (24V) DC
12V (24V) DC
12V (24V) DC
12V (24V) DC
BB
RR
G
G
++
A
B
C
conected LED-spots
conected LED-strips
conected LED-spots
or LED-strips
A9915011 DMX controlled RGB LED PWM-driver
- 3-channel (RGB-LED) Constant Voltage PWM dimmerpack
- Start-DMX address setting by Dip-switch
-max. load @ 12V DC 3x 5A (180W)
-max. load @ 24V DC 3x 4A (288W)
A9915011 DMX controlled RGB LED PWM-driver
- 3-channel (RGB-LED) Constant Voltage PWM dimmerpack
- Start-DMX address setting by Dip-switch
-max. load @ 12V DC 3x 5A (180W)
-max. load @ 24V DC 3x 4A (288W)
C
P B
S
1 2 3 4
DLC-4
C
P B
S
1 2 3 4
DLC-4
C
P B
S
1 2 3 4
DLC-4
1 2
ON
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
230V
AC
12V (24V) DC LED powersupply
L N -V +V
AC DC
230V
AC
12V (24V) DC LED powersupply
L N -V +V
AC DC
12V (24V) DC
230V
AC
12V (24V) DC LED powersupply
L N -V +V
AC DC
1 2
ON
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Pg 2
DMX-line to next
Dimmerpack
(& Powersupply)
DMX-line to next
Dimmerpack
(& Powersupply)
12V (24V) DC
12V (24V) DC
12V (24V) DC
BB
RR
G
G
++
B
C
conected LED-spots
conected LED-strips
A9915011 DMX controlled RGB LED PWM-driver in stand-alone mode
Dip-switch setting:  Switch1-10 set “ON“
-max. load @ 12V DC 3x 5A (180W)
-max. load @ 24V DC 3x 4A (288W)
1 2
ON
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
230V
AC
12V (24V) DC LED powersupply
L N -V +V
AC DC
12V (24V) DC
230V
AC
12V (24V) DC LED powersupply
L N -V +V
AC DC
1 2
ON
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Pg 2
A9915011 DMX controlled RGB LED PWM-driver in stand-alone mode
Dip-switch setting:  Switch1-10 set “ON“
-max. load @ 12V DC 3x 5A (180W)
-max. load @ 24V DC 3x 4A (288W)
Stand-alone mode without using a DMX-controller
In stand-alone mode the dimmer creates a 2-minutes fade-slide-show;
red-orange-yellow-green-blue-purple
cable inner conductor 1.5mm² cable inner conductor 2.5mm² cable inner conductor 4mm²
  1
  1
  12   24   36   48   60   72   84   96   108  120  132  144  156  168  180  192  204  216  228  240  252  264  276  288  300  312  324  336  348   360
  2   3   4   5   6   7   8   9   10   11   12   13   14   15   16   17   18   19   20   21   22   23   24   25   26   27   28   29   30
  2
  3
  4
  5
  6
  7
  8
  9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
Transformer
 12V
Transformer
 12V
Transformer
 12V
Transformer
 12V
Transformer
 12V
230V
short range, low power
As much as possible shortest path for the 12V cables
Branching cables without interrupting the main cable
Transformer must be placed in centre of the connected fixtures
Polarity: positive (+) = red or brown, minus (-) = black or blue
Transformer-capacity 25% greater than the sum of conected
fixtures
cable section calculation to the
sum of the connected fixtures
fixtures evenly connected
calculate each line separately
fixtures evenly connected
calculate each line separately
longe range, low power
longe range, high power
short range, high power
230V
230V
230V
230V
12 Volt
Recommended cable conductor surface (mm
for parallel connected 12 volt LED fixtures.
Note; This table is an obligation and not a binding opinion. If necessary, make a electrical resistance
calculation (Pouillet A x R = p x l )
²)  with cable lengths of 1-50 meters.
Watt
Kabel-
length (m)
Ampere
Pg 3
Recommended cable conductor surface (mm
for parallel connected 24 volt LED fixtures.
Note; This table is an obligation and not a binding opinion. If necessary, make a electrical resistance
calculation (Pouillet A x R = p x l )
²)  with cable lengths of 1-50 meters.
Watt
Cable inner conductor
 1.5mm°
Cable inner conductor
 2.5mm°
Cable inner conductor
 4mm°
Kabel-
length (m)
  1
  1
  24   48   72   96   120  144  168  192  216  240   264  288  312  336  360
  2   3   4   5   6   7   8   9   10   11   12   13   14   15
  2
  3
  4
  5
  6
  7
  8
  9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
Ampere
24 Volt
As much as possible shortest path for the 12V cables
Branching cables without interrupting the main cable
Transformer must be placed in centre of the connected fixtures
Polarity: positive (+) = red or brown, minus (-) = black or blue
Transformer-capacity 25% greater than the sum of conected
fixtures
short range, low power
cable section calculation to the
sum of the connected fixtures
fixtures evenly connected
calculate each line separately
fixtures evenly connected
calculate each line separately
longe range, low power
longe range, high power
short range, high power
230V
Transformer
 24V
230V
Transformer
 24V
230V
Transformer
 24V
230V
Transformer
 24V
230V
Transformer
 24V
Pg 4